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1. APPENDIX B – Cultural Heritage Baseline  

Table 1: Non-Designated Assets within 1km 

ID Name Description Period Buffer Country X Y 

162044 RALTON BURN A RECTANGULAR 
SHEEPFOLD IS SITUATED 
ON A TERRACE BESIDE 
THE W BANK OF THE 
RALTON BURN, ITS 
DRYSTONE WALLS STILL 
STANDING TO FULL 
HEIGHT. NOTHING IS 
DEPICTED ON THE 1ST 
EDITION OF THE OS 6-INCH 
MAP (ROXBURGHSHIRE 
1863, SHEET XLII) AT THIS 
LOCATION. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 347440 591080 

162060 GREENSHIELS A SERIES OF STRUCTURES 
COMPRISING A 
FARMSTEAD, A 
SHEEPFOLD, SEVERAL 
SMALL TURF 
STRUCTURES, A BUILDING, 
TWO PHASES OF 
BOUNDARY DYKE, SOME 
EARTHEN-BANKED FIELDS 
AND PATCHES OF RIG. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348510 590590 
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162062 GREENSHIELS THREE SHIELING-HUTS, A 
HUT-PLATFORM AND AN 
ENCLOSURE ON THE E 
BANK OF THE 
GREENSHIELS BURN. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348540 591130 

162065 RYEDALE BURN TWO BUILDINGS, A 
SHEEPFOLD, AN 
ENCLOSURE AND TWO 
PHASES OF BOUNDARY 
DYKE ON THE BANKS OF 
THE RYEDALE BURN. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348740 591420 

162093 HAZELYSIDE WHAT MAY BE TWO BOMB 
CRATERS LIE ABOUT 50 M 
APART ON THE S OF A 
DRAIN ABOUT 330 M SSE 
OF HAZELYSIDE. 
ALTERNATIVELY THEY ARE 
LIMESTONE SINK-HOLES.  

POST-
MEDIEVAL-
MODERN 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348348 592770 

162094 COLLIE SIKE REMAINS OF WHAT MAY BE 
A NEOLITHIC CHAMBERED 
CAIRN, A LATER 
PREHISTORIC 
SETTLEMENT, SOME 
MEDIEVAL LAZY-BEDS, AND 
A POST-MEDIEVAL 
SHEEPFOLD. THE 
CHAMBERED CAIRN 
COMPRISES A LOW MOUND 

PREHISTORIC - 
POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348820 593090 
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ID Name Description Period Buffer Country X Y 

OF STONES ABOUT 20 M IN 
LENGTH FROM WNW TO 
ESE BY 10 M 
TRANSVERSELY, THE NE 
SIDE OF WHICH HAS BEEN 
ROBBED IN THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
HOMESTEAD WALLS. 
THREE LARGE 
ORTHOSTATS ABOUT 0.6 M 
HIGH ARE GROUPED 
CLOSELY TOGETHER AT 
THE CENTRE OF THE 
MOUND, PROBABLY 
BELONGING TO A 
CHAMBER ALIGNED ENE 
AND WSW.  

162095 COLLIE SIKE A BUILDING AND AN AREA 
OF STONE CLEARANCE 
BETWEEN THE COLLIE 
SIKE AND AN UNNAMED 
TRIBUTARY TO THE S. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348680 593150 

162537 BLACK BOGS A TURF BUILDING, AN 
ENCLOSURE AND A 
KNOCKING STONE. THE 
BUILDING IS ALIGNED NNW 
AND SSE AND MEASURES 
ABOUT 9 M BY 3 M WITHIN 
TURF BANKS 1.5 M 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 348620 594420 
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THICKNESS AND UP TO 0.3 
M IN HEIGHT. THERE IS A 
HOLLOW IN THE FLOOR 
IMMEDIATELY INSIDE THE 
ENTRANCE, WHICH MAY 
INDICATE THE PRESENCE 
OF A DRAIN. THE 
KNOCKING STONE, LIES 
INSIDE THE HUT. THERE IS 
A MIDDEN HEAP OUTSIDE 
THE ENTRANCE AND A 
TURF ENCLOSURE A 
SHORT DISTANCE TO THE 
NW. 

162552 THIEF SIKE A POSSIBLE HUT-CIRCLE, 
THREE CULTIVATION-
TERRACES, SOME SMALL 
CAIRNS, AND SEVEN 
SHIELING-HUTS. SET ON A 
TERRACE, THE POSSIBLE 
HUT-CIRCLE COMPRISES 
ABOUT TWO-THIRDS OF A 
RING-BANK 1.4 M IN 
THICKNESS BY 0.3 M IN 
HEIGHT. THE N SIDE IS 
OVERLAIN BY ONE OF THE 
SHIELING-HUTS. THE HUTS 
LIE IN TWO GROUPS, THE 
ONE IMMEDIATELY N OF 
THE HUT-CIRCLE AND THE 
OTHER ABOUT 50 M TO 

PREHISTORIC - 
POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 349220 593440 
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THE NNW. A FEW SMALL 
CAIRNS OCCUPY THE 
THREE CULTIVATION 
TERRACES THAT FORM A 
SERIES OF STEPS BELOW 
THE TERRACE ON WHICH 
THE HUT-CIRCLE IS 
SITUATED. 

167264 THIEF SIKE WHAT MAY BE A 
SHEEPFOLD IS DEPICTED 
ON THE 1ST EDITION OF 
THE OS 6-INCH MAP 
(ROXBURGHSHIRE1863, 
SHEET XLII) AND ON THE 
CURRENT EDITION OF THE 
OS 1:10000 MAP (1981). 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 
PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

SCOTLAND 349170 593380 

162070 SHAW BUSHES, 
FOULSHIELS 

A TURF SHEEPFOLD OR 
STELL STANDS, 
MEASURING 7.5 M IN 
DIAMETER WITHIN TURF 
BANKS 0.4 M IN HEIGHT 
AND SPREAD TO 2 M IN 
THICKNESS. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349420 591550 

162071 FOULSHIELS 
WOOD 

A TURF SHEEPFOLD OR 
STELL, A PEN AND A TURF 
DYKE. THE TURF STELL 
MEASURES 10 M IN 
DIAMETER WITHIN A BANK 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349490 591740 
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1.2 M IN THICKNESS AND 
UP TO 0.4 M IN HEIGHT. 

162072 FOULSHIELS 
WOOD 

AN OVAL SHEEPFOLD 
MEASURING ABOUT 12.5 M 
BY 7.5 M TRANSVERSELY 
WITHIN A LOW TURF BANK. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1KM SCOTLAND 349400 591720 

162073 FOULSHIELS 
WOOD 

A SHEEPFOLD, 
MEASURING ABOUT 5.5 M 
IN DIAMETER WITHIN AN 
EARTHEN BANK 1.5 M IN 
THICKNESS AND UP TO 
0.25 M IN HEIGHT. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349420 591760 

162074 EWE KNOWES A TOWNSHIP WITH 
ASSOCIATED BOUNDARY 
DYKES AND ENCLOSURES. 
THE TOWNSHIP 
COMPRISES SEVEN OR 
POSSIBLY EIGHT 
BUILDINGS SCATTERED 
ACROSS TWO TERRACES 
ON THE NE FLANK OF EWE 
KNOWES OVER A 
DISTANCE OF ABOUT 200 
M.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348800 592060 

162556 WELL SIKE TWO EARTHEN-BANKED 
FIELD-SYSTEMS AND A 
BOUNDARY-DYKE. THE 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348990 591400 
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FIELD-SYSTEM TO THE E 
OF THE SIKE WAS 
TRUNCATED IN THE 19TH 
CENTURY, LEAVING ONLY 
A FRAGMENTARY STRIP OF 
REMAINS ALONG THE W 
FRINGE OF THE LATER 
STONE-DYKED FIELDS. 

67922 FOULSHIELS A TURF-COVERED STONEY 
MOUND MEASURING 18 M 
IN OVERALL DIAMETER 
AND UP TO 1 M HIGH ON 
THE E SIDE. INDICATED IN 
1858 BY THREE LOCAL 
INFORMANTS AS THE SITE 
OF "FOULSHIELS TOWER", 
SAID TO HAVE BEEN A 
STRONGHOLD OF THE 
ELLIOTTS. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349220 591610 

167265 HARTSGARTH ONE PARTIALLY ROOFED 
BUILDING WITH AN 
OUTSHOT AND TWO 
ENCLOSURES, ONE OF 
WHICH LIES IMMEDIATELY 
TO THE S OF THE BUILDING 
AND THE OTHER LIES 
APPROXIMATELY 120M TO 
THE SE, ARE DEPICTED ON 
THE 1ST EDITION OF THE 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349430 592420 
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OS 6-INCH MAP 
(ROXBURGHSHIRE 1863, 
SHEET XLII), BUT THEY ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON THE 
CURRENT EDITION OF THE 
OS 1:10000 MAP (1981). 

214444 LONGHAUGH FIELD SYSTEM AND 
ENCLOSURE OF UNKNOWN 
DATE. 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350500 593200 

343014 LEAHAUGH 
BRIDGE 

MODERN BRIDGE WITH 
TWO ARCHES CARRYING 
ROAD ACROSS 
HERMITAGE WATER. 

MODERN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350340 592650 

162545 FOULSHIELS A ROOFLESS BUILDING 
ATTACHED TO A 
DRYSTONE WALL, TWO 
EARTHEN-BANKED 
ENCLOSURES, A FIELD 
AND A FIELD-BANK. ONE 
ENCLOSURE AND THE 
FIELD-BANK LEADING 
FROM IT PREDATE THE 
DRYSTONE WALLS OF THE 
19TH-CENTURY FIELDS. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349250 591190 

166543 LONGHAUGH A FARMSTEAD, A HUT, A 
FIELD-SYSTEM, SOME RIG, 
AND TWO BOUNDARY-

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350190 593410 
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DYKES ARE SITUATED ON 
THE E-FACING SLOPE OF 
THORNSIDE HILL ABOVE 
LONGHAUGH COTTAGE. 

162554 COLLIE SIKE THERE IS A ROUGHLY 
CIRCULAR DRYSTONE 
SHEEPFOLD ON THE S 
BANK OF THE COLLIE SIKE. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348440 593260 

162075 HARTSGARTH 
BURN 

A DRYSTONE SHEEPFOLD, 
A SHEPHERD'S BOTHY AND 
AN EARLIER BUILDING. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348450 592290 

162547 THIEF SIKE A TOWNSHIP COMPRISING 
UP TO ELEVEN BUILDINGS, 
FOUR ENCLOSURES, A 
FIELD-SYSTEM AND SOME 
RIG. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349380 593220 

162092 HAZELYSIDE AT HAZELYSIDE, AROUND 
THE SHEPHERD'S 
COTTAGE, WHICH IS STILL 
ROOFED, AND WAS NOT 
RECORDED AT THE DATE 
OF VISIT, THERE ARE TWO 
PHASES OF FIELD, AN 
EXPANSE OF RIG, A DRAIN 
AND TWO SHIELING-HUTS. 
THE COTTAGE STANDS 
WITHIN A LARGE WIRE-

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348160 593310 
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FENCED ENCLOSURE, AT 
THE SW CORNER OF 
WHICH THERE IS A 
DRYSTONE SHEEPFOLD 
AND A BOTHY. 

343008 LONGHAUGH MEDIEVAL VILLAGE, NO 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
PROVIDED.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350600 593300 

162069 STOBIE CLEUCH FOUR SMALL TURF STELLS 
ARE SET IN A ROW OVER A 
DISTANCE OF 100M FROM 
N TO S. ONLY TWO ARE 
COMPLETE. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349730 591570 

67923 HARTSGARTH A POST-MEDIEVAL HOUSE.  POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349383 592555 

67921 HARTSGARTH THIS SPOT WAS POINTED 
OUT BY THREE LOCAL 
INFORMANTS IN 1858 AS 
THE SITE OF HARTSGARTH 
TOWER, PROPERTY OF 
THE ELLIOTTS. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349380 592550 

166548 SPINNIE SIKE TWO TURF-BANKED STOCK 
ENCLOSURES AND A 
DRYSTONE SHEEP STELL. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350260 593920 
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162091 ROUTING BURN TWO SHEPHERD'S 
BOTHIES, TWO 
SHEEPFOLDS, SIX 
SHIELING-HUTS, A PEN 
AND A KNOCKING STONE 
ON THE BANKS OF THE 
ROUTING BURN AND AN 
UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO 
THE N.  

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347290 593670 

166545 MOSSPARK RIG AN ENCLOSURE IS 
SITUATED AT THE EDGE OF 
A RIVER-TERRACE ON THE 
W BANK OF THE 
HERMITAGE WATER AND 
MEASURES 11.6M FROM N 
TO S BY 4.8M 
TRANSVERSELY OVER 
LOW STONY BANKS 
SPREAD TO 1.5M IN 
THICKNESS.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350040 592280 

162045 RALTON BURN A SHEPHERD'S BOTHY AND 
ADJACENT SHEEPFOLD 
ARE SITUATED ON A 
TERRACE TO THE E OF A 
MINOR TRIBUTARY OF THE 
RALTON BURN AND TO THE 
W OF NORTH BIRNY FELL. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347220 592000 
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166546 MOSSPARK RIG AN ENCLOSURE IS 
SITUATED AT THE EDGE OF 
A TERRACE TO THE S OF 
THE CONFLUENCE OF THE 
THIEF SIKE AND THE 
HERMITAGE WATER, AND 
MEASURES 9.8M BY 5.9M 
WITHIN LOW EARTHEN 
BANKS SPREAD TO 1.7M IN 
THICKNESS. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350130 592400 

162086 GREEN SIKE ON FLAT GROUND ON THE 
S BANK OF GREEN SIKE 
THERE ARE A SHEPHERD'S 
BOTHY ATTACHED TO A 
SHEEPFOLD, TWO OR 
POSSIBLY THREE 
SHIELING-HUTS, AN 
ENCLOSURE AND A SHEEP 
SHELTER. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347380 592940 

67920 FOULSHIELS A LIKELY LATE 
PREHISTORIC 
EARTHWORK, WHICH MAY 
BE A HOMESTEAD MOAT, 
SUBRECTANGULAR ON 
PLAN AND MEASURES 86 M 
N-S BY 82 M 
TRANSVERSELY AND 
CONSISTS OF A DITCH 
WITH AN EARTHEN BANK 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349350 590960 
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ON EITHER SIDE; THE 
OUTER BANK HAS BEEN 
DESTROYED ALONG THE 
SE, S, SW AND W SIDES BY 
DRAINAGE AND 
CULTIVATION. 

261981 NETHERRAW 
COTTAGES 

COTTAGE, PERIOD 
UNKNOWN.  

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350655 593485 

261982 NETHERHAW 
COTTAGES, K6 
TELEPHONE 
KIOSK 

MODERN TELEPHONE BOX. MODERN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350650 593490 

162042 RALTON BURN A CIRCULAR SHEEPFOLD 
IS SITUATED ON A GRASS 
AND BRACKEN-GROWN 
TERRACE NEAR THE HEAD 
OF A SMALL BURN 
DRAINING INTO THE 
RALTON BURN.  

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347080 591060 

68004 PADDINGTON 
SIKE 

MEDIEVAL 
FORT/EARTHWORK OF 
IRREGULAR SHAPE. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350830 593500 

166541 TOFTSHOLM THIS FARMSTEAD IS 
SITUATED ON A SMALL 
TERRACE WITHIN A FIELD-

MEDIEVAL- 
POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350180 594550 
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SYSTEM TO THE S OF 
TOFTSHOLM SIKE.  

166285 RALTON BURN A BUILDING AND THREE 
STONE HUTS.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347520 590230 

162884 REDHEUGH A FIELD-SYSTEM AND AN 
AREA OF RIG THAT 
EXTENDS ALONG A N TO S 
RIDGE OF ROUGH 
PASTURE ABOUT 300 M NW 
OF REDHEUGH.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349370 590780 

162562 RAEGILL BOGS FOUR SHIELING-HUTS TO 
THE W OF AN AREA OF 
ENCLOSED RIG TO THE W 
OF A SHEEPFOLD ON 
RAEGILL BOGS.  

MEDIEVAL- 
POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349480 594960 

162040 CHARLIE'S 
KNOWE 

AT LEAST TWENTY-SIX 
SMALL CAIRNS, THE 
LARGEST MEASURING 4M 
IN DIAMETER, AND 
SEVERAL LINEAR 
CLEARANCE HEAPS ARE 
SCATTERED ACROSS A 
BROAD TERRACE TO THE 
WSW OF CHARLIE'S 
KNOWE. 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347020 590330 
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166284 RALTON BURN A FARMSTEAD COMPRISES 
THE STONE FOOTINGS OF 
TWO BUILDINGS SET 
PARALLEL TO EACH OTHER 
IN AN ANGLE IN THE 
DITCHED BOUNDARY BANK 
FORMING THE PRIMARY 
ENCLOSURE ON THE W 
BANK OF THE RALTON 
BURN. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347550 590160 

162077 MILLSTONE 
EDGE 

A GROUP OF STONE 
CLEARANCE HEAPS, A PEN 
AND A STONE SETTING. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346910 592070 

161986 TOFTHOLM SIKE TWO SHEILING HUTS. POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349130 595080 

343009 SNABERLEE RIG POSSIBLE MEDIEVAL 
VILLAGE, EVIDENCE FOR 
THIS SITE, OR THE 
ORIGINS OF THIS SITE, 
COMES FROM 
DOCUMENTARY SOURCES. 
NOTHING MAY BE VISIBLE 
AT THIS LOCATION. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350000 591000 

162051 RALTON BURN AT LEAST THREE PEAT-
COVERED SMALL CAIRNS, 
EACH MEASURING ABOUT 
2 M IN DIAMETER, ARE 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347540 590080 
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SITUATED ON THE E FACE 
OF A LOW RIDGE ABOVE 
THE RALTON BURN. 

343007 NETHERAW POSSIBLE MEDIEVAL 
VILLAGE, EVIDENCE FOR 
THIS SITE, OR THE 
ORIGINS OF THIS SITE, 
COMES FROM 
DOCUMENTARY SOURCES. 
NOTHING MAY BE VISIBLE 
AT THIS LOCATION. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350700 593900 

67924 REDHEUGH 
TOWER 

AN EARTHEN PLATFORM 
ABOUT 12M SQUARE AND 
0.5M HIGH IS LOCALLY 
BELIEVED TO BE THE SITE 
OF AN UNNAMED TOWER.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349410 590610 

166281 RALTON BURN A WELL-DRAINED TERRACE 
ON THE W BANK OF THE 
RALTON BURN IS 
ENCLOSED BY A DITCHED 
BOUNDARY BANK, WHICH 
DESCRIBES A C-SHAPE 
WITH ITS OPEN SIDE 
FACING TOWARDS THE 
BURN.  

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347690 590070 

376743 LEAHAUGH POSSIBLE PREHISTORIC 
OR MEDIEVAL 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350840 592260 
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EARTHWORK DEFINED BY 
TWO LARGE 
BANKS/RAMPARTS AND 
SEVERAL FARMSTEADS, 
ENCLOSURES, FIELD 
SYSTEMS AND 
CULTIVATION REMAINS 
THOUGHT TO DATE FROM 
AT LEAST THE 1600S, 
ALTHOUGH SOME COULD 
HAVE MEDIEVAL OR 
PREHISTORIC ORIGINS. 

258143 SOUTH 
GREENHOLM 

AN AREA OF MEDIEVAL 
RIDGE AND FURROW. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349920 590830 

161989 TOFTHOLM SIKE A COLLAPSED DRYSTONE-
DYKE AND A 
RECTANGULAR 
SHEEPFOLD DISPLAYING 
TWO PHASES OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349320 595170 

162079 MILLSTONE 
EDGE 

WHAT IS EITHER A 
SHOOTING BUTT OR A 
SHEEP SHELTER IS 
SITUATED ON THE STEEP E 
FLANK OF MILLSTONE 
EDGE. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346800 592090 
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166287 RALTON BURN A RECTANGULAR 
DRYSTONE SHEEPFOLD 
SITUATED ON A TERRACE 
BESIDE THE S BANK OF 
THE RALTON BURN. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347670 590020 

162041 RALTON BURN A RECTANGULAR 
DRYSTONE SHEEP 
SHELTER. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346760 591020 

161985 GRAYSTONE 
HILL 

A STANDING STONE WHICH 
IS SITUATED ON A 
TERRACE ON THE SE 
FLANK OF GRAYSTONE 
HILL, IS ALIGNED WITH ITS 
LONG AXIS FROM ENE TO 
WSW. IT MEASURES 0.5 M 
IN LENGTH BY 0.25 M AT 
GROUND LEVEL AND RISES 
TO 0.8 M IN HEIGHT. SOME 
PACKING STONES ARE 
VISIBLE AROUND THE 
BASE AND IT LEANS TO 
THE SSE. 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349030 595210 

161993 TOFTHOLM SIKE AN EARTHEN DYKE WITH 
AN INCOMPLETE 
ENCLOSURE AT ITS NW 
END, EXTENDS.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349460 595180 
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161991 RAEGILL BOGS A KIDNEY-SHAPED BURNT 
MOUND IS SITUATED ON A 
TERRACE ON THE S BANK 
OF THE TOFTHOLM SIKE 
AND MEASURES 11.5 M 
FROM WNW TO ESE BY 5.5 
M TRANSVERSELY AND 
ABOUT 0.4 M IN HEIGHT. 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349540 595150 

166280 RALTON BURN A MEDIEVAL LANDSCAPE 
COMPRISING BOUNDARK 
BANKS, ENCLOSURES, 
FARMSTEADS AND 
DITCHES. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347770 589990 

317209 SOUTH 
GREENHOLME 
FARM, PAIR OF 
BARNS 

PAIR OF BARNS OF 
UNKNOWN DATE. 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349808 590670 

166550 BYGATE SIKE AN EARTHEN-BANKED 
FIELD-SYSTEM BETWEEN 
THE STEELE ROAD ON THE 
E, AND THE BYGATE SIKE 
ON THE N AND W. 

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 351300 593100 

342994 BAN POSSIBLE MEDIEVAL 
VILLAGE. EVIDENCE FOR 
THIS SITE, OR THE 
ORIGINS OF THIS SITE, 
COMES FROM 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348800 589600 
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DOCUMENTARY SOURCES. 
NOTHING MAY BE VISIBLE 
AT THIS LOCATION. 

67987 HERMITAGE 
COTTAGE 

A FLINT FINDSPOT, PERIOD 
UNKNOWN.  

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350000 595000 

343037 ROAN THREE CARVED STONES 
OF HISTORICAL INTEREST 
IN AND AROUND ROAN 
FARM. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348790 589590 

162047 PEDEN'S STONE A CIRCULAR DRYSTONE 
SHEEPFOLD. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346690 592130 

166547 TOFTSHOLM FAINT TRACES OF AN 
ENCLOSURE, POSSIBLY A 
SETTLEMENT, OVERLAIN 
BY RIG.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350510 594630 

161983 GRAYSTONE 
HILL 

A PREHISTORIC CAIRN, 
SITUATED ON A RISE ON 
THE SE FLANK OF 
GRAYSTONE HILL. IT 
MEASURES 8 M FROM N TO 
S BY 6 M TRANSVERSELY 
AND STANDS 1 M IN 
HEIGHT.  

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348960 595290 

162049 BACK SIKE A CIRCULAR DRYSTONE 
SHEEPFOLD. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346800 593180 
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164858 SANDHOLM A 19TH C. BUILDING AND 
CURLING POND. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349200 589670 

68019 TOFTSHOLM FINDSPOT FOR A BRONZE 
AGE, ROUGH-SURFACED, 
PERFORATED SANDSTONE 
AXE-HAMMER. 

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350600 594600 

67859 ROAN TOWER A PEEL TOWER STOOD ON 
THE EMINENCE IN FRONT 
OF THE MODERN HOUSE 
AT ROAN. NO REMAINS 
CAN NOW BE SEEN. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348800 589520 

166286 RALTON BURN THE TURF AND STONE 
FOOTINGS OF FIVE 
BUILDINGS. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347930 589830 

162080 MILLSTONE 
EDGE 

THE SITE OF A MILLSTONE 
QUARRY. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346700 592430 

161828 TOFTSHOLM 
SIKE 

THE FACED-RUBBLE 
FOOTINGS OF A TWO-
COMPARTMENT BUILDING. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349650 595260 

166283 RALTON BURN A FARMSTEAD OF 
UNKNOWN PERIOD.  

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347710 589840 

67876 REDHEUGH 
TOWER 

THIS SPOT WAS POINTED 
OUT BY THREE LOCAL 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349440 589810 
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INFORMANTS IN 1858 AS 
THE SITE OF REDHEUGH 
TOWER, PROPERTY OF 
THE ELLIOTTS. NO TRACE 
OF A STRUCTURE TO BE 
FOUND.  

163089 KILN SIKE A 19TH C. SHEEP SHELTER.  POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347280 589820 

163090 KILN RIG A PREHISTORIC 
CAIRNFIELD COMPRISING 
OF AT LEAST SIX PEAT-
COVERED SMALL CAIRNS, 
THE LARGEST MEASURING 
3 M IN DIAMETER AND 0.3 M 
IN HEIGHT WITH A POST-
MEDIEVAL BOUNDARY 
STONE.  

PREHISTORIC WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 347590 589780 

165004 RALTON BURN THE LOW TURF FOOTINGS 
OF WHAT MAY HAVE BEEN 
A SMALL 
SUBRECTANGULAR HUT. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348210 589590 

97494 TOFTSHOLM A FARMSTEAD OF 
UNKNOWN PERIOD.  

UNKNOWN WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350642 594735 

67919 PEDEN'S STONE, 
FOULSHIELS 

A LARGE STONE, ON 
FOULSHIELS FARM, 
SITUATED AT A SPOT 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346600 592460 
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WHERE THE WELL-KNOWN 
COVENANTER, ALEXANDER 
PEDEN, IS SAID TO HAVE 
PREACHED. 

343005 TOFTHOLM POSSIBLE MEDIEVAL 
VILLAGE. EVIDENCE FOR 
THIS SITE, OR THE 
ORIGINS OF THIS SITE, 
COMES FROM 
DOCUMENTARY SOURCES. 
NOTHING MAY BE VISIBLE 
AT THIS LOCATION. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 350700 594700 

161982 GRAYSTONE 
HILL 

A POST-MEDIEVAL 
SHEEPFOLD, QUARRY AND 
BUILDING.  

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348940 595510 

67925 REDHEUGH SITE OF 'JOCK ELLIOT'S' 
HOUSE AND TOWER 
LOCATED BY 'DIVINING'. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349860 590380 

162050 TROUGH SIKE A CIRCULAR DRYSTONE 
SHEEPFOLD. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 346650 592650 

342995 SANDHOLM POSSIBLE MEDIEVAL 
VILLAGE. EVIDENCE FOR 
THIS SITE, OR THE 
ORIGINS OF THIS SITE, 
COMES FROM 
DOCUMENTARY SOURCES. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349300 589500 
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NOTHING MAY BE VISIBLE 
AT THIS LOCATION. 

164855 RYEDALE BURN A TRAPEZOIDAL TURF-
BANKED ENCLOSURE, 
PROBABLY FOR STOCK. 

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348960 589360 

164854 BROX NOTHING NOW REMAINS 
OF A BUILDING DEPICTED 
AS ROOFED ON THE 1ST 
EDITION OF THE OS 6-INCH 
MAP (ROXBURGHSHIRE 
1862-3, SHEET XLV) BESIDE 
THE RAILWAY LINE TO THE 
NW OF BROX. 

POST-
MEDIEVAL 

WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 349080 589380 

165033 RALTON BURN FRAGMENTARY REMAINS 
OF A FIELD-SYSTEM ARE 
SITUATED ON A RIDGE TO 
THE N OF THE RALTON 
BURN AND WNW OF 
RALTONSIDE.  

MEDIEVAL WITHIN 1 KM SCOTLAND 348350 589400 
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Table 2: Designated Assets within 15km 

ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

LB4260 Hermitage Bridge Listed Building C John and Thomas 
Smith of Darnick, 
1832. 2 uneven 
segmental arches 
spanning Hermitage 
Water with central 
rounded cutwaters, 
circular end piers and 
splayed wing walls to 
W. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1071.4 349594 589574 

LB6624 Castleton Old 
Parish Church 
Including 
Schoolroom, Old 
Bankend House, 
Mounting Block And 
Boundary Walls 

Listed Building B Part 1. 1808, altered 
1885. Church no 
longer in ecclesiastical 
use, forming part of 
picturesque group with 
combined 
stable/schoolroom/ses
sion house. T-plan. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1185.7 349682 589501 

LB6624 Castleton Old 
Parish Church 
Including 
Schoolroom, Old 
Bankend House, 
Mounting Block And 
Boundary Walls 

Listed Building B Part 2. 1808, altered 
1885. Church no 
longer in ecclesiastical 
use, forming part of 
picturesque group with 
combined 
stable/schoolroom/ses
sion house. T-plan. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1219.3 349710 589482 
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(m) 

X Y 

LB6624 Castleton Old 
Parish Church 
Including 
Schoolroom, Old 
Bankend House, 
Mounting Block And 
Boundary Walls 

Listed Building B Part 3. 1808, altered 
1885. Church no 
longer in ecclesiastical 
use, forming part of 
picturesque group with 
combined 
stable/schoolroom/ses
sion house.T-plan. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1233.2 349731 589485 

SM9016
1 

Hermitage Castle, 
castle, chapel, 
enclosures, deer 
trap, park boundary 
and farmstead 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A The remains of 
Hermitage Castle and 
several related 
features including a 
chapel and 
enclosures, a probable 
deer trap, a park 
boundary and a 
farmstead. The castle 
is an impressive 
upstanding stone 
building set within 
large scale 
earthworks.  

Medieval Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1347.6 349851 596083 

LB4261 Powisholm Bridge Listed Building C Late 18th or early 19th 
century. 2 segmental 
arches spanning 
Liddel Water with 
triangular cutwaters 
and straight wing 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1620.2 350252 589579 
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ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

walls. Roughly 
squared and coursed 
rubble. Low parapet. 

SM1716 Liddel Castle, 
Newcastleton 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A Medieval Motte And 
Bailey fortification, no 
firther information 
presented.  

Medieval Within 
5 km 

Scotland 1870.0 350966 589975 

SM1377
8 

Buck Stone, 
standing stone 
470m NNE of 
Hermitage Farm 
Cottage 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A A single standing 
stone likely to date to 
the late Neolithic or 
Bronze Age periods 
(between 3800 and 
2500 BC).  

Prehistori
c, 
Neolithic, 
Bronze 
Age 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2007.8 350494 596219 

CA619 Newcastleton Conservation 
Area 

N/A Newcastleton was 
originally a planned 
village founded in 
1793 by the third Duke 
of Buccleuch with 
handloom weaving 
being the main source 
of employment. It is 
considered to be the 
best example of a late 
18th century planned 
village in the Borders. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2330.4 348343 587536 
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ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

LB4238 Dinlabyre Aisle, 
Dinlabyre, Nr Steele 
Road 

Listed Building B Dated 1749. Classical 
burial enclosure.  

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2411.7 352969 592218 

LB5101
2 

Newcastleton, 16 
Douglas Square, 
The Grapes Hotel 

Listed Building C Probably early 19th 
century. 2-storey, 5-
bay, gabled inn with 2 
round-arched 
doorways and small 
ornamental wallhead 
stack.  

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2730.8 348298 587597 

LB4254 Newcastleton, 
Douglas Square, 
Pant Well 

Listed Building C Late 19th century pant 
well. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2745.5 348333 587576 

SM1377
5 

Scooped 
settlement, 1025m 
NW of Roughley 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A The monument 
comprises the remains 
of a scooped 
settlement, likely to 
date to the Iron Age 
period ( around 800BC 
to 400AD). It survives 
as a pair of conjoined 
oval enclosures with 
upstanding turf 
covered stone walls. 

Prehistori
c, Iron 
Age 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2745.7 351521 596549 
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ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

LB5101
1 

Newcastleton, 14 
Douglas Square 

Listed Building C Probably early 19th 
century. 2-storey, 3-
bay house with central 
architraved doorway.  

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2757.4 348287 587572 

LB5101
4 

Newcastleton, 48 
South Hermitage 
Street (Corner With 
Langholm 
Street/Douglas 
Square), Bank Of 
Scotland 

Listed Building C Peddie & Washington 
Browne, 1895. 2-
storey, L-plan, 
asymmetric bank in 
Queen Anne style. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2808.0 348290 587520 

LB5101
3 

Newcastleton, 4 
South Hermitage 
Street (Corner With 
Union Street), 
Buccleuch Centre 

Listed Building C Attributed to James 
Burnet, 1896. 2-storey, 
3-bay, gabled former 
clubhouse with central 
pilastered doorway 
and bracketed eaves. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 2856.2 348296 587470 

SM1688 Nine Stones, stone 
circle, Ninestone 
Rig 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A The monument 
comprises a stone 
circle, a ritual 
monument dating from 
the Neolithic period. 

Prehistori
c, 
Neolithic 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 3547.9 351749 597307 

SM2188 Ettleton Cemetery, 
tombstones 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A This monument 
consists of a collection 
of medieval stonework 
set into or in front of a 

Medieval Within 
5 km 

Scotland 4270.5 347226 586313 
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ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

modern wall and 
surrounded by a metal 
railing. The stones 
appear to be mainly 
tombstones with some 
pieces of cross shaft 
and other architectural 
fragments. 

SM2149 Kirk Hill, enclosure Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A Prehistoric Palisaded 
Enclosure. No further 
information provided.  

Prehistori
c 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 4332.4 346276 586391 

SM4007 Riccarton Tower Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A Medieval Tower 
House. No further 
information provided.  

Medieval Within 
5 km 

Scotland 4560.0 354401 595810 

LB5176
2 

Riccarton Mill, 
Former Granary 
And Byre, And Kiln 

Listed Building C 18th century. L-plan 
arrangement of former 
meal mill complex with 
split-level granary and 
byre and detached kiln 
buildings at Riccarton. 
Sandstone rubble with 
stugged ashlar 
dressings and in-and-
out quoins. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 4714.4 354947 594977 
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(m) 

X Y 

LB5176
2 

Riccarton Mill, 
Former Granary 
And Byre, And Kiln 

Listed Building C 18th century. L-plan 
arrangement of former 
meal mill complex with 
split-level granary and 
byre and detached kiln 
buildings at Riccarton. 
Sandstone rubble with 
stugged ashlar 
dressings and in-and-
out quoins. 

Post-
Medieval 

Within 
5 km 

Scotland 4721.2 354958 594968 

SM2154 Long Knowe,long 
cairn 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 5652.1 352722 586200 

SM1690 Carby 
Hill,settlement 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 5887.3 349061 584364 

LB4931
1 

Whitrope Tunnel, 
Viaduct And Culvert 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 6252.5 352472 599984 

LB4931
1 

Whitrope Tunnel, 
Viaduct And Culvert 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 6256.5 352496 599977 

LB4931
1 

Whitrope Tunnel, 
Viaduct And Culvert 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 7331.1 352451 601183 

LB9774 Tarras Bridge At 
Tarras Lodge 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 7890.4 340309 587046 
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(m) 

X Y 

SM4462 Arkleton, farmstead 
1700m SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 7948.7 339358 590296 

SM4434 Whisgills, long cairn 
and standing stones 
2230m W of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 7995.7 343000 583899 

SM3496 Hawkhass 
Linn,earthwork 
520m NE of 
Hawkhass House 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8168.2 349310 602842 

SM3468 The Catrail,linear 
earthwork,W of 
Leap Burn to 100m 
E of Langside Burn 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8296.2 351174 602778 

SM4736 Unthank,settlement 
300m NE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8493.2 338902 594859 

SM3466 The Catrail,linear 
earthwork,Robert's 
Linn Bridge to Leap 
Burn 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8512.3 353103 602577 

LB8126 Burnfoot 
Farmhouse 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8575.4 339061 596373 
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SM4768 Unthank,church & 
burial ground 100m 
E of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8663.0 338744 594746 

LB9770 Fiddleton Toll Bar 
Cottage, Excluding 
Single Storey 
Timber Extension 
To East And Double 
Height Brick 
Extension To 
South, A7, Ewes, 
Near Langholm 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8753.8 338842 596203 

SM3497 Cairn 
Sike,earthwork 
1220m NE of 
Hawkhass House 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8887.7 349461 603536 

SM4365 Mosspeeble,enclos
ure 300m SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8888.6 338485 593277 

SM1273
8 

Garage Cottage, 
scooped 
settlements 390m 
SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 8924.9 338367 591201 

SM4506 Eweslees, 
settlements 105m 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9024.6 338621 596643 
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and 265m NW of 
Fiddleton Bankend 

LB9732 Eweslees Old 
Farmhouse 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9119.3 338791 597411 

SM3458 Tinlee,standing 
stone 718m SSE of 
Peelbraehope 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9240.4 348401 603854 

LB9729 Arkleton House, 
Former Stables 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9288.3 338056 591440 

LB9727 Arkleton House Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9333.4 338010 591463 

SM4405 Mosspeeble,farmst
ead 350m W of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9437.9 337925 593535 

LB9728 Arkleton House, 
Walled Garden, 
Glass Houses And 
Gardener'S Cottage 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9471.5 337869 591573 

LB9728 Arkleton House, 
Walled Garden, 
Glass Houses And 
Gardener'S Cottage 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9486.8 337853 591608 
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SM4717 Glendivan,settleme
nt 550m SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9568.4 337711 590618 

SM3495 The Catrail,linear 
earthwork,SE slope 
of Singley Brae to 
Barry Sike 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9574.3 349307 604605 

SM4401 Loch Hill, fort 745m 
NNE of Hoghill 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9703.9 337589 589960 

SM4400 Hoghill,settlements 
250m ENE & 500m 
NNE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9860.3 337453 589751 

LB9772 Meikledale 
Farmhouse 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9864.4 337552 593007 

SM4718 Glendivan,settleme
nt 200m SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9870.6 337408 590730 

LB8128 Meikledale Barn Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9874.5 337535 592952 

SM3461 Priesthaugh,earthw
ork 130m SSE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 9932.2 346670 604518 

SM3432 Gray Coat,pele-
house 370m SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10051.0 347317 604666 
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LB8127 Glendivan 
Farmhouse 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10127.7 337193 590839 

LB9771 Hoghill Farmhouse 
And Steading 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10145.4 337277 589250 

SM4393 Brieryshaw Hill,fort 
and settlement 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10254.7 336946 591639 

SM4373 Meikledale, 
settlement 800m 
NNW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10303.2 337007 593641 

SM3459 Gray 
Coat,settlement 
540m NE of 
Priesthaugh 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10319.1 347144 605008 

SM4409 Rigfoot,settlement Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10342.9 337046 593159 

LB9730 Ewes Parish 
Church And 
Churchyard 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10398.6 336922 590828 

LB9731 Ewes Parish Manse 
Including 
Outbuilding 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10464.4 336856 590750 
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LB9731 Ewes Parish Manse 
Including 
Outbuilding 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10486.4 336834 590768 

LB9773 Henry Scott Riddell 
Memorial 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10530.1 336814 590009 

SM3391 Dod,earthworks on 
Gray Coat 540m 
SSW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10536.7 347238 605153 

SM4412 Terrona, scooped 
settlement 150m 
SE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10568.3 337311 587149 

SM3356 Dod,enclosure on 
Gray Coat,530m 
SW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10611.5 347166 605248 

SM79 Pyat 
Knowe,enclosure 
150m N of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10618.0 348165 605291 

LB4958
0 

Uppermillsteads 
Farm Steading With 
Farmhouse And 
Well 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10684.8 342294 581228 
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LB4958
0 

Uppermillsteads 
Farm Steading With 
Farmhouse And 
Well 

Listed Building C N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10721.5 342276 581196 

SM4410 Sorbie,cultivation 
terraces 450m NW 
of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10764.8 336471 590535 

SM3353 Dod,earthworks on 
right bank of Allan 
Water 670m WSW 
of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10860.6 346707 605504 

LB6413 Liddel Bank Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10887.9 345549 579888 

SM4411 Sorbie,settlement 
650m NW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10964.5 336306 590658 

SM1275
0 

Eweslees, watch 
tower 1980m NW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 10977.3 337251 598609 

SM3457 The Catrail,linear 
earthwork,650m 
long,on SE slope of 
White Hill 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11071.1 347988 605866 
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SM2294 White Hill,fort Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11096.0 347850 605760 

LB9762 Malcolm Monument 
On Whita Hill 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11127.2 337935 584686 

SM3428 Pen Sike,earthwork 
300m SW of 
Penchrise Pen 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11269.8 348828 605928 

SM3355 Dod,earthwork 
300m NW of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11325.8 347265 606010 

SM1376
9 

Blakebillend, 
tracked target 
range, 750m WNW 
and 570m and 
740m NW of 
Penchrise Peel 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11342.2 351030 605979 

SM4408 Potholm,palisaded 
settlement 850m 
ENE of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11356.0 336238 588007 

LB9758 Highmill Bridge (A7 
Over Ewes Water) 

Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11503.5 336881 585834 
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SM3365 Penchrise 
Pen,earthwork 
420m E of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11506.1 349455 606144 

SM2296 Penchrise Pen, fort 
635m SW of 
Penchrise Farm 
Cottage 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11555.1 349086 606245 

SM2169 Burgh Hill,fort and 
settlement 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11555.4 346793 606179 

SM3354 Burgh Hill,stone 
circle 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11638.9 347011 606244 

LB2064 Shankend Viaduct Listed Building B N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11737.8 352144 605972 

SM4689 Broomholmshiels,fa
rmstead 1000m E 
of 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11782.6 339048 582227 

SM3364 Blakebillend,cairn 
335m E of Williams 
Rig 

Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11825.4 351419 606226 

SM2297 Blakebillend,fort Scheduled 
Monument 

N/A N/A N/A Within 
15 km 

Scotland 11836.5 351512 606298 
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ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

SM3424 WHEEL 
VILLAGE,DESERT
ED SETTLEMENT 
1400M NE OF 
WORMSCLEUGH 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

11908.3 360497 600110 

CA491 LANGHOLM CONSERVATI
ON AREA 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12202.6 336295 584660 

SM4399 HENWELL,SETTLE
MENT 100M E OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12238.7 335283 588238 

LB9763 MILNHOLM 
FARMHOUSE AND 
STEADING 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12279.8 335516 587288 

SM3413 THE 
CATRAIL,LINEAR 
EARTHWORK,350
M LONG,N OF 
DOECLEUGH HILL 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12302.2 345453 606724 

SM685 BARNTALLOCH 
CASTLE, MOTTE 
AND BAILEY, 
STAPLEGORDON 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12311.1 335280 587777 
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(m) 

X Y 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12311.9 336321 585134 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12314.6 336315 585140 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12317.3 336310 585144 

SM1375
5 

STOBS CAMP 
RIFLE RANGES, 
650M W, 330M 
WNW AND 450M 
SSE OF WHITE 
KNOWE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12317.7 349475 607169 
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X Y 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12324.9 336314 585119 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12332.5 336295 585140 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12335.7 336306 585111 

LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12342.8 336285 585137 
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(m) 
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LB9757 EWESBANK 
HOUSE AND 
ADJOINING 
COTTAGE, 
WORKSHOPS/STO
RES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12344.2 336300 585104 

LB3711
5 

EWES BRIDGE 
(OVER EWES 
WATER) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12375.4 336302 585031 

LB3713
6 

LANGHOLM OLD 
CHURCHYARD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12379.7 336515 584623 

LB3712
8 

HIGH STREET, 
ASHLEY BANK 
HOTEL, LODGE 
AND RETAINING 
WALLS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12398.0 336669 584319 

LB3713
5 

HIGH STREET, 
TOLLBAR 
COTTAGE SOUTH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12403.4 336698 584260 

LB9719 STAPLEGORDON 
OLD 
CHURCHYARD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12408.0 335222 587921 
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(m) 

X Y 

LB3714
5 

TOWNHEAD, 
TOLLBAR 
COTTAGE NORTH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12432.0 336362 584794 

LB9760 LANGHOLM 
LODGE, 
EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12439.5 336170 585151 

LB3711
2 

HOUSE TO 
SOUTH OF 12 
DROVE ROAD, 
FRONTING UN-
NAMED CLOSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12442.9 336461 584590 

LB3712
8 

HIGH STREET, 
ASHLEY BANK 
HOTEL, LODGE 
AND RETAINING 
WALLS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12443.4 336598 584350 

LB3711
1 

DROVE ROAD, 
HOUSE OPPOSITE 
NUMBER 26 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12444.1 336561 584412 

LB3711
3 

26, 28, 30 DROVE 
ROAD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12452.3 336548 584418 
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LB3712
7 

HIGH STREET, 
BUCCLEUCH 
HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12456.4 336563 584384 

LB3711
3 

26, 28, 30 DROVE 
ROAD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12456.5 336546 584413 

LB3712
6 

97 HIGH STREET LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12459.0 336553 584396 

LB3711
3 

26, 28, 30 DROVE 
ROAD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12459.4 336545 584409 

SM4402 MILNHOLM,SETTL
EMENT 200M 
WSW OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12460.3 335292 587287 

SM7774 LANGHOLM 
CASTLE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12463.0 336179 584940 

LB3711
7 

9 HIGH STREET, 
ERSKINE PARISH 
CHURCH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12476.9 336372 584681 
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LB3712
5 

HIGH STREET, 
TELFORD 
DOORCASE OR 
GATEWAY (IN 
LIBRARY 
GARDEN) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12479.8 336487 584469 

LB3712
4 

HIGH STREET, 
STATUE OF SIR 
PULTENEY 
MALCOLM (IN 
LIBRARY 
GARDEN) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12481.8 336487 584465 

LB3712
3 

HIGH STREET, 
LIBRARY 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12482.1 336478 584480 

LB3714
4 

TOWNHEAD, 
CLINTHEAD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12482.3 336343 584723 

LB3712
2 

HIGH STREET, 
TOWN HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12482.5 336477 584481 

LB3712
1 

HIGH STREET, 
CROWN HOTEL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12484.2 336411 584595 
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LB3712
0 

HIGH STREET, 
ROYAL BANK OF 
SCOTLAND 
BUILDING 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12489.4 336400 584604 

SM3412 PLEAKNOWE,FOR
T & HOMESTEAD 
430M NW OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12498.1 352058 606836 

LB3711
9 

15, 17 (ODD NOS) 
HIGH STREET, 
BUCK HOTEL 
INCLUDING BARN 
AT REAR 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12500.3 336365 584645 

LB3711
8 

11 HIGH STREET, 
TOWNHEAD 
HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12500.3 336354 584665 

LB3714
3 

TOWNHEAD, 
ESKVALE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12502.0 336339 584689 

LB3713
4 

74-80 (EVEN NOS) 
HIGH STREET 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12503.0 336458 584473 
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LB3713
2 

56 HIGH STREET 
AND THE 
EDINBURGH 
WOOLLEN MILL 
SHOP, MARKET 
PLACE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12504.1 336425 584529 

LB3713
4 

74-80 (EVEN NOS) 
HIGH STREET 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12505.8 336453 584476 

LB3713
4 

74-80 (EVEN NOS) 
HIGH STREET 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12506.4 336449 584482 

LB3713
3 

HIGH STREET, 
ESKDALE HOTEL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12513.3 336437 584489 

LB3711
0 

DAVID STREET, 
THOMAS HOPE 
HOSPITAL, 
HOSPITAL 
LODGE, 
MORTUARY AND 
ENCLOSURE 
WALLS, GATES 
AND RAILINGS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12519.7 336419 584508 
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LB3713
1 

30 HIGH STREET/2 
JOHN STREET, 
BANK OF 
SCOTLAND 
BUILDING 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12519.8 336367 584601 

LB3713
0 

12, 14 HIGH 
STREET 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12522.9 336342 584640 

LB3713
0 

12, 14 HIGH 
STREET 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12523.4 336343 584637 

LB3712
9 

10 HIGH STREET, 
BRIDGE HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12524.5 336333 584653 

LB3714
6 

TOWNHEAD, 
BRIDGE (B709 
OVER RIVER ESK) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12533.7 336304 584687 

SM4404 MILNHOLM 
COTTAGE,SETTLE
MENT AND 
FARMSTEAD 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12537.0 335329 586870 



Hartsgarth Wind Farm 

 

  

 

ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

LB3711
0 

DAVID STREET, 
THOMAS HOPE 
HOSPITAL, 
HOSPITAL 
LODGE, 
MORTUARY AND 
ENCLOSURE 
WALLS, GATES 
AND RAILINGS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12562.5 336380 584490 

LB9764 SKIPPER'S 
BRIDGE (A7 OVER 
RIVER ESK) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12567.5 337066 583397 

LB3711
6 

GLENESK ROAD, 
WAVERLEY MILLS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12614.0 336536 584121 

LB3524 HARELAW 
LIMEKILNS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12625.6 342709 578902 

LB3710
8 

BUCCLEUCH 
SQUARE, PUMP 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12660.2 336118 584767 

LB3714
2 

THOMAS 
TELFORD ROAD, 
SCHOOLHOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12677.6 336090 584783 
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LB3713
9 

SUSPENSION 
BRIDGE 
(BOATFORD 
BRIDGE) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12677.8 336234 584515 

LB3710
9 

CHARLES STREET 
OLD, LANGHOLM 
PARISH CHURCH 
HALL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12682.8 336260 584458 

LB3714
0 

THOMAS 
TELFORD ROAD, 
THE HOLM 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12694.0 336083 584761 

LB3710
7 

8 BUCCLEUCH 
SQUARE, 
HAMNAVOE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12699.9 336081 584752 

LB3710
6 

BUCCLEUCH 
SQUARE, POLICE 
STATION 
BUILDING 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12700.6 336086 584741 

LB3714
1 

THOMAS 
TELFORD ROAD, 
LANGHOLM 
ACADEMY (BLOCK 
ON SOUTH SIDE 
OF ROAD) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12701.7 336023 584860 
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LB9761 LONGWOOD 
COTTAGE AND 
OUTBUILDING 
WITH GLASS 
HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12713.0 337163 583017 

LB3713
8 

LANGHOLM 
PARISH CHURCH, 
DRIVEWAY 
BRIDGE, GATES 
AND GATEPIERS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12719.5 336188 584512 

LB9761 LONGWOOD 
COTTAGE AND 
OUTBUILDING 
WITH GLASS 
HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12720.3 337169 582997 

SM2148 GRAY 
HILL,EARTHWORK 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12736.9 346154 607282 

SM3460 DODBURN 
HILL,EARTHWORK
S & HOMESTEAD 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12737.8 348257 607471 

LB3713
7 

LANGHOLM 
PARISH CHURCH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12775.0 336150 584466 
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LB9733 LANGHOLM 
LODGE (BOTH 
HOUSES) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12775.8 335686 585388 

LB3714
1 

THOMAS 
TELFORD ROAD, 
LANGHOLM 
ACADEMY (BLOCK 
ON SOUTH SIDE 
OF ROAD) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12784.3 335964 584794 

SM3396 BERRYFELL 
FARM,EARTHWOR
K AND LINEAR 
EARTHWORK 
400M SSE OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12796.7 352523 607055 

LB9733 LANGHOLM 
LODGE (BOTH 
HOUSES) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12843.0 335634 585340 

LB9734 LANGHOLM 
LODGE, DUCHESS 
BRIDGE (OVER 
RIVER ESK) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12922.3 335593 585239 

SM4403 MILNHOLM 
COTTAGE,FARMS

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12958.8 335104 586143 
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TEAD 800M SSW 
OF 

SM2524 BROOMHOLM, 
ROMAN FORT 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12997.2 337856 581470 

LB1079
3 

TEVIOTHEAD, 
BOWANHILL 
COTTAGE, 
HENDERSON'S 
KNOWE AND OLD 
SMITHY 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12998.4 340834 605675 

LB1079
3 

TEVIOTHEAD, 
BOWANHILL 
COTTAGE, 
HENDERSON'S 
KNOWE AND OLD 
SMITHY 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

12999.3 340851 605686 

SM1693 CROM 
RIG,EARTHWORK 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13009.8 342868 606699 

SM4688 BROOMHOLM,FAR
MSTEAD 400M E 
OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13035.7 337664 581846 
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SM3386 WHITE 
KNOWE,SETTLEM
ENT 180M W OF 
NEWTON HILL 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13271.1 349408 607934 

SM2255 NEWTON 
HILL,FORT 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13333.8 349701 607967 

LB1692
7 

CRAIG 
FARMHOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13402.1 334108 588434 

LB9765 SPRINGHILL 
(FORMER 
WAUCHOPE 
MANSE) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13408.3 335579 584190 

LB3535 TARRASFOOT 
TILE WORKS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13415.6 338061 580952 

LB9754 BROOMHOLM 
HOUSE 
,STEADING AND 
FORMER 
STABLES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13416.2 337299 581741 
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LB9752 BROOMHOLM 
HOUSE AND 
GATEPIERS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13420.7 337254 581785 

SM3433 CROM 
RIG,FARMSTEAD 
640M SW OF 
CHANGE HOUSE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13435.5 342935 607172 

LB9753 BROOMHOLM 
HOUSE, SUNDIAL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13441.8 337303 581698 

LB1692
8 

CRAIGCLEUCH 
HOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13473.4 334408 586824 

SM3434 NORTH HOUSE 
COTTAGES,CAIRN 
200M SW OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13494.1 343632 607447 

LB9720 WAUCHOPE 
CHURCHYARD 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13508.7 335524 584082 

LB9752 BROOMHOLM 
HOUSE AND 
GATEPIERS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13519.4 337257 581633 
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SM1261
7 

WAUCHOPE 
CASTLE, CASTLE 
AND MANSE 235M 
SSW OF 
SPRINGHILL 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13543.6 335465 583993 

LB1692
9 

CRAIGCLEUCH 
HOUSE, NORTH 
LODGE AND 
GATEPIERS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13562.0 334298 586884 

SM1274
5 

LITTLE HILL, FORT SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13647.6 333825 588154 

LB3519 BYREBURN 
BRIDGE, (B6318 
OVER BYRE 
BURN) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13673.7 339771 579257 

SM3366 CHANGE 
HOUSE,ENCLOSU
RE 320M WSW OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13680.2 343063 607482 

LB1692
5 

BURNFOOT 
BRIDGE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13695.8 333748 588852 
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SM1274
0 

CRAIG, TWO 
FORTS 650M SSW 
OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13727.3 333849 587843 

LB1971
0 

COLTERSCLEUCH 
MONUMENT. 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13747.3 341013 606632 

LB3530 PENTON BRIDGE LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13822.1 343277 577437 

LB4963
1 

BURNFOOT 
HOUSE WITH 
FORMER STABLE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13848.9 333608 588746 

LB4963
1 

BURNFOOT 
HOUSE WITH 
FORMER STABLE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13867.4 333586 588770 

LB4963
1 

BURNFOOT 
HOUSE WITH 
FORMER STABLE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13887.6 333565 588774 

SM3363 BARNS 
BURN,FORT 680M 
NW OF NEWTON 
HILL 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13910.0 349369 608561 
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LB3503 CLAYGATE 
VILLAGE, 
CLAYGATE 
HOUSE AND 
GATEPIERS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13915.2 339484 579159 

SM668 GILNOCKIE 
ROMAN CAMP, 
300M SW OF NEW 
WOODHEAD 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

13926.0 338974 579217 

SM4392 BECKS,SETTLEME
NT 800M N OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14028.3 334368 585031 

LB1692
6 

BURNFOOT 
FARMHOUSE AND 
STEADING 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14043.5 333376 589025 

SM3435 TEINDSIDE 
LODGE,CAIRN 
50M N OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14068.2 343084 607864 

SM4406 OLD 
IRVINE,SETTLEME
NT 600M NNW OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14091.7 336480 581613 
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SM1376
7 

STOBS CAMP, 
PRISONER OF 
WAR CAMP AND 
CEMETERY, 
MILITARY 
TRAINING CAMP 
AND TRENCHES, 
STOBS 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14126.5 349958 609378 

LB2066 STOBS CASTLE LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14146.4 350634 608682 

LB2068 STOBS CASTLE - 
BRIDGE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14296.9 350796 608816 

SM2151 BIRNY 
KNOWE,EARTHW
ORK 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14366.7 345976 608908 

LB2062 STOBS CASTLE 
ESTATE, 
GATEPIERS AND 
BLACK LODGE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

C N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14420.4 350895 608929 

SM3372 DENHOLM 
HILL,FORTS 600M 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14584.2 351106 609145 
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NE OF STOBS 
CASTLE 

SM1270
0 

CALFIELD, 
SCOOPED 
SETTLEMENT 
AND FARMSTEAD 
440M N OF 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14792.4 333893 584420 

LB3505 GLENCARTHOLM 
FARMHOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14822.6 337877 579234 

SM3368 LORD'S TREE 
CAIRN,520M NNE 
OF THE HERO'S 
GRAVE CAIRN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14938.7 348104 609570 

LB1693
7 

WESTERHALL 
FARM (FORMER 
STABLES) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

B N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

SCOTLA
ND 

14969.0 332446 589012 

101573
6 

KERSHOPEHEAD 
MEDIEVAL 
SHIELING 610M 
NORTH EAST OF 
KERSHOPEHEAD 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

7078.3 354932 586654 



Hartsgarth Wind Farm 

 

  

 

ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

101573
4 

THE CURRICK 
LONG CAIRN 
710M NORTH 
EAST OF CALD 
WELL 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

9049.8 353765 582709 

101953
0 

STONEHOUSE 
TOWER BASTLE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

10174.3 346303 580418 

101608
9 

PREHISTORIC 
ENCLOSURE, 
FIELD SYSTEM 
AND CAIRNFIELD, 
AND MEDIEVAL 
AND EARLY 
POST-MEDIEVAL 
SETTLEMENTS 
AND FIELD 
SYSTEMS 600M 
SSW OF 
BLACKLYNE 
HOUSE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

10725.6 354200 580889 

101895
6 

KERSHOPE 
CASTLE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11191.6 361446 595957 
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100966
9 

ROMANO-BRITISH 
ENCLOSED 
SETTLEMENT, 
720M NORTH 
EAST OF 
CATCLEUGH 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11451.2 362050 594259 

100291
3 

KIELDER VIADUCT SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12545.6 363216 592420 

101576
5 

PREHISTORIC 
CULTIVATION 
TERRACES 
IMMEDIATELY 
SOUTH EAST OF 
NOOK 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12654.3 352149 578041 

100966
7 

ROMANO-BRITISH 
ENCLOSED 
SETTLEMENT, 
290M SOUTH 
EAST OF 
BUTTERYHAUGH 
BRIDGE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12791.9 363466 592736 

101640
5 

MEDIEVAL 
SHIELING ON 
SOUTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 410M 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12934.9 357111 580382 



Hartsgarth Wind Farm 

 

  

 

ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

WSW OF 
CONFLUENCE 
WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

101639
5 

SHIEL KNOWE 
ROUND CAIRN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12960.7 356270 579700 

100967
1 

ROUND CAIRN, 
330M SSW OF 
DEADMAN'S 
CAIRN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13035.7 363648 591915 

101640
6 

MEDIEVAL 
SHIELING ON 
SOUTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 230M 
WSW OF 
CONFLUENCE 
WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13044.0 357309 580406 

101640
4 

TEN MEDIEVAL 
SHIELINGS ON 
NORTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 
OVERLOOKING 
CONFLUENCE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13059.7 357458 580493 
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WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

101004
2 

SHIELING ON 
NORTH BANK OF 
LEWIS BURN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13071.6 363267 589473 

101639
2 

MEDIEVAL 
SHIELING ON 
SOUTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 130M 
WSW OF 
CONFLUENCE 
WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13074.2 357392 580440 

101639
3 

FOUR MEDIEVAL 
SHIELINGS ON 
SOUTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 
OVERLOOKING 
CONFLUENCE 
WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13109.9 357556 580530 

100966
5 

TWO ROUND 
CAIRNS 870M 
SOUTH EAST OF 
BUTTERYHAUGH 
BRIDGE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13131.4 363779 592212 
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INCLUDING 
DEADMAN CAIRN 

101639
4 

TWO MEDIEVAL 
SHIELINGS ON 
SOUTH BANK OF 
WHITE LYNE 230M 
NORTH EAST OF 
CONFLUENCE 
WITH LITTLE 
HARE GRAIN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13135.3 357694 580625 

101608
6 

LYNESTEAD 
MEDIEVAL PELE 
TOWER, EARLY 
POST-MEDIEVAL 
FARMSTEAD AND 
AN ASSOCIATED 
CORN DRYING 
KILN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13217.2 354673 578434 

101639
6 

WHITE LYNE 
ROUND CAIRN 
60M NNW OF 
CONFLUENCE OF 
GATE GRAIN AND 
WHITE LYNE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13243.5 358260 581029 



Hartsgarth Wind Farm 

 

  

 

ID Name Type Category Description Period Buffer Country Distance 
(m) 

X Y 

100966
6 

DEVIL'S LAPFUL 
LONG CAIRN, 1KM 
EAST OF 
BUTTERYHAUGH 
BRIDGE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13521.2 364193 592866 

100967
2 

DEFENDED 
SETTLEMENT 
580M NORTH 
WEST OF 
GOWANBURN 
AND ASSOCIATED 
MEDIEVAL 
BUILDINGS 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13632.0 364271 591770 

101608
5 

THE LOAN 
MEDIEVAL 
BASTLE AND 
POST-MEDIEVAL 
COTTAGE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13868.1 356109 578510 

100966
8 

MIDFELL ROUND 
CAIRN 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14066.6 363642 598419 

101407
9 

GIBBIE'S KNOWE 
DEFENDED 
SETTLEMENT 
AND LATER 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14215.9 364745 595077 
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RECTANGULAR 
BUILDING 

101639
7 

UNFINISHED HIGH 
CROSS SHAFT ON 
LONG BAR 580M 
NORTH EAST OF 
TODCRAG LOCH 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14237.2 359270 580653 

101572
7 

ROUND CAIRN 
300M SOUTH 
WEST OF 
UNDERWOOD 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14548.5 355687 577468 

101573
8 

CREW CASTLE 
BASTLE 

SCHEDULED 
MONUMENT 

N/A N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14801.9 356849 577870 

108754
0 

DAVIDSON'S 
MONUMENT 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

7550.7 353448 584352 

120549
7 

OUTBUILDING TO 
SOUTH WEST OF 
STONEGARTHSID
E HALL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

8519.1 348019 581808 

108753
6 

LORDSTOWN LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

10412.0 351344 580200 
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133564
3 

MONUMENT 
SOUTH OF 
GREEN RIG 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11631.3 348937 578662 

115618
5 

UNITED 
REFORMED 
CHURCH 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11805.9 362388 594147 

108750
9 

OLD HALL 
FARMHOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11811.9 345119 579057 

128071
6 

BARN TO SOUTH 
EAST OF OLD 
HALL 
FARMHOUSE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

11834.9 345127 579032 

108753
7 

ROUND HOUSE IN 
CENTRE OF 
FARMYARD AT 
ROANSTREES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12437.9 351848 578237 

120512
0 

BARN TO WEST 
OF ROANSTREES 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12446.0 351856 578231 

137051
2 

GATEPIERS C.40 
YARDS NORTH OF 
KIELDER CASTLE 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12517.4 363149 593528 
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130299
9 

KIELDER CASTLE LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12559.6 363195 593446 

108751
8 

CHURCH OF ST 
NICHOLAS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

12780.7 345476 577948 

104486
0 

BRIDGE OVER 
LEWIS BURN 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13084.9 363062 588764 

147092
7 

KNOWE UNITED 
REFORMED 
CHURCH WAR 
MEMORIAL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13137.8 353325 577964 

120507
7 

FLATT LODGE 
AND ADJOINING 
OUTBUILDINGS 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13620.3 355997 578737 

108753
4 

RUINS OF THE 
LOAN (NOT TO BE 
CONFUSED WITH 
HOUSE OF SAME 
NAME TO EAST) 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13871.1 356115 578515 
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108753
8 

TOWN FOOT LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

13899.1 355953 578383 

133561
8 

THE ASH LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14000.9 351040 576474 

133561
9 

OUTBUILDINGS 
NORTH OF 
SLEETBECK 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14134.9 349856 576198 

120517
8 

SLEETBECK LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14150.9 349857 576182 

120516
6 

FORMER HORSE 
AND FARRIER INN 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14363.9 351339 576157 

108754
1 

WHINTINGSTOWN LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14787.9 352150 575892 

108753
3 

CREW CASTLE LISTED 
BUILDING 

II N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

14804.2 356849 577876 
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104485
9 

BLOODYBUSH 
PILLAR 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II* N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

6751.9 357133 591026 

133560
5 

STONEGARTHSID
E HALL 

LISTED 
BUILDING 

II* N/A N/A WITHI
N 15 
KM 

ENGLAN
D 

8465.5 348039 581860 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


